

65821-2

65821-2

2017 FEB 22 PM 1:17

NO. 65821-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEFFREY MANARY,

Respondent,

v.

EDWIN A. ANDERSON,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

Attorneys for Appellant

John M. Casey WSBA # 24187
Andrea L. Schiers WSBA # 38383
Curran Law Firm P.S.
555 West Smith Street
P.O. Box 140
Kent, Washington 98035-0140
(253) 852-2345

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Homer Greene retained the right to revoke his interest in the Property after his wife died 1

 B. The Super Will statute does not require that a specific reference to a nonprobate asset in a decedent’s will also refer to the will substitute 3

 C. Manary’s remaining arguments also fail..... 7

 1. The Property is a nonprobate asset..... 7

 2. The provisions of chapter 11.11 RCW designed to protect third parties do not, by their own terms, apply to this situation..... 9

 a. The notice provisions 10

 b. The six-month limitations period..... 12

 3. The Super Will statute does not contemplate substantial compliance with the will substitute ... 13

 D. This Court should deny the motion to strike..... 14

II. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Chelan County, 33 Wn. App. 413, 655 P.2d 251 (1982)..... 4, 7

In re Estate of Button, 79 Wn.2d 849, 490 P.2d 731 (1971) 14

In re Estate of Furst, 113 Wn. App. 839, 55 P.3d 664 (2002)..... 5, 13

Rice v. Life Insurance Co. of North America, 25 Wn. App. 479, 609 P.2d 1387, review denied, 93 Wn.2d 1027 (1980)..... 13

Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane, 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)..... 7

Stroh Brewery Co. v. State, Dept. of Revenue, 104 Wn. App. 235, 15 P.3d 692, review denied, 144 Wn.2d 1002, 29 P.3d 718 (2001)..... 6

STATUTES

RCW 11.02.005(15)..... 6, 8, 9

RCW 11.11.003 4, 6, 10

RCW 11.11.005 7

RCW 11.11.007 5

RCW 11.11.010 6, 7, 11

RCW 11.11.020 *passim*

RCW 11.11.040 10, 13

RCW 11.11.070 12, 13

SECONDARY SOURCES

14A Karl Tegland, *Washington Practice, Civil Procedure*, §25:29
(2010)..... 15

F.B. Rep. on S.B. 6181, 55TH Leg., Reg. Sess. (WASH. 1998)..... 14

Cynthia J. Artura, *Superwill To The Rescue? How Washington's Statute
Falls Short Of Being A Hero In The Field Of Trust And Probate Law*, 74
WASH. L. REV. 799 (1999) 4, 6, 8, 10, 13
